unto the said GRANTEE, its successors and assigns, in fee simple the following described property, to-wit: 

New Electric Substation. A new parcel #2 for an electric substation owned by the City of 
Greenville for the use and benefit of Greenville Utilities Commission, two hundred seventy 
feet (270’) in length, more or less, and six hundred eighty five feet (685’) in width, more or 
less (Dimensions are not an absolute measurement and may vary in length), across a 
portion of former Tax Parcel No. 03785 (according to the records in the Office of the Tax 
Administration of Pitt County, NC), said property described in Deed Book 4662 at Page 94,